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EVENTS 

Men (22) Women (22) 

Track 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 

1,500m 
5,000m 
10,000m 

110m hurdles 
400m hurdles 

3,000m steeplechase 
4x100m relays 
4x400m relays 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 

1,500m 
5,000m 

10,000m 
100m hurdles 
400m hurdles 

3,000m steeplechase 
4x100m relays 
4x400m relays 

Jumps 

High Jump 
Long Jump 
Triple Jump 
Pole Vault 

High Jump 
Long Jump 
Triple Jump 
Pole Vault 

Throws 

Shot Put 
Discus Throw 
Javelin Throw 

Hammer Throw 

Shot Put 
Discus Throw 
Javelin Throw 

Hammer Throw 

Combined Events 

Decathlon Heptathlon 

Race Walks 

20 km (in stadium) 20 km (in stadium) 

Mixed (1) 

4x400m Mixed Relays 

 

QUOTA 
 Qualification Host NOC Total 

Men 228 20 248 
Women 228 20 248 
Total 456 40 496 
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QUOTA PER EVENT 

 Men Women 

Track 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 

1,500m 
5,000m 

10,000m 
110m hurdles 
100m hurdles 
400m hurdles 

3,000m steeplechase 
4x100m relay 
4x400m relay 

14 
14 
14 
12 
12 
12 
12 
14 
- 

14 
12 

Maximum 4 athletes already entered 
Maximum 4 athletes already entered 

14 
14 
14 
12 
12 
12 
12 
- 

14 
14 
12 

Maximum 4 athletes already entered 
Maximum 4 athletes already entered 

Jumps 

High Jump 
Long Jump 
Triple Jump 
Pole Vault 

12 
12 
12 
12 

12 
12 
12 
12 

Throws 

Shot Put 
Discus Throw 
Javelin Throw 

Hammer Throw 

12 
12 
12 
12 

12 
12 
12 
12 

Combined Events 

Decathlon 
Heptathlon 

10 
- 

- 
10 

Race Walk 

20 km 12 12 

Mixed  

4x400m Mixed Relays 2 men already entered 2 women already entered 

 

MAXIMUM QUOTA PER NOC 
Men 2 athletes per individual event 

Women 2 athletes per individual event 
Total 4 athletes per individual event 



   

   

Athletes’ eligibility 

The athletes must have signed and submitted the Athlete Eligibility Condition Form. 

 

Only the NOCs recognized by Panam Sports whose National Federations are affiliated to World 

Athletics / APA may enter competitors in the Asuncion 2025 Junior Pan American Games 

 

The NOCs may send to the Asuncion 2025 Junior Pan American Games only competitors who have 

qualified according to the system established by World Athletics and APA. The competitors must be 

U23 (born between 2003 – 2007).  

 

Male and female athletes who compete in Throws, Heptathlon, Decathlon and 10,000, must be at 

least 18 years old (born between 2003 - 2006).  

 

Any 17 year-old athlete can compete in any event with the exception of Throws, Heptathlon, 

Decathlon and 10,000m. 

 

 

Qualification system 

 

Each NOC may enter a maximum of 2 (two) athletes per individual event; that is, a maximum of 40 

athletes per gender, with the following conditions: 

 

a) In accordance with the maximum quota of competitors per individual event, the first positions 

will be taken into account according to the Pan American area ranking of January 1, 2024 and 

until midnight of April 27, 2025, until completing the maximum quota for each event. The 

World Athletics ranking per event shall be used as a reference. 

 

For the 4 x 100m and 4 x 400m relays, men and women; and 4 x 400m mixed relay, the national teams 

shall qualify according to the following: 

 

The Technical Delegates and the APA will invite the national teams until completing 8 teams per relay, 

using as a basis the Pan American area rankings from January 1, 2024, until April 27, 2025 and will 

communicate this to the respective NOCs.                         

 

Each invited NOC will participate with athletes who are entered in any individual event. No athletes 

will be added for relays.  

 

 

 

 

 



   

   

Universality quotas 

The principles of universality, parity and equity shall be observed. All NOCs are entitled to enter at 

least one (1) man and one (1) woman in any event. The NOCs must send their universality quotas 

request no later than April 25, 2025, to the following emails:  jurogo2014@gmail.com, 

asociacion.panamericana.de.atletismo@athletics.com and andrea@panamsports.org. The request 

must include the names of the athletes, event and mark.  

 

Host country 
Paraguay will automatically qualify one (1) athlete for all Athletics event where it does not have any 

qualified athletes, as the host country of the Asuncion 2025 Junior Pan American Games.  

 

The validity of the results must comply with the following:  

 

The results must be achieved in competitions organized or endorsed by World Athletics, its association 

in the area (NACAC/South American Athletics) or member federations. Therefore, results obtained in 

school or university competitions must be certified by the member federation of the country in which 

the competition was held.  

 

The results must be achieved in an official competition organized according to the current regulations 

of World Athletics. 

 

The results obtained in mixed events (refer to Rule 9 (RT9)) shall only be accepted under the following 

circumstances: For all field events and 5,000m races or longer that are held inside a stadium, the 

results shall be considered as follows: 

 

• Will be automatically accepted if achieved in national competitions. 

• Will only be accepted with the approval of the area’s association if achieved in competitions 

that fulfill Rule 1.1 (i) and (j) of World Athletics. 

• Will not be accepted if obtained in competitions held according to Rule 1.1 (a) to (h) of World 

Athletics. 

 

Results obtained with tailwind will not be accepted. 

Manually timed results will not be accepted in the 100m, 200m, 400m, 800m, 1,500m, 110m/100 m 

hurdles, 400m hurdles, 4 x 100m and 4 x 400m relays and 4 x 400m mixed relays events. 

Results of all field events held in indoor tracks, as well as races of 200m or more, shall be accepted.  

Results from events of 200m or more obtained on oversized indoor tracks will not be accepted (more 

than 200m). 

 
 
 

 



   

   

QUALIFICATION EVENTS 
Date Competition Qualified athletes 

January 1, 2024 to April 
27, 2025 

Pan American area ranking  
248 men 
248 women 

 

 

 

Confirmation of quotas 

No later than April 30, 2025, APA will confirm to Panam Sports and the NOCs the places qualified by 

the NOCs. 

 

No later than May 5, 2025, the NOCs must confirm to Panam Sports and APA the places they will use.  

 

 

Reallocation of unused quotas 

If necessary, no later than May 7, 2025, APA will reallocate the declined quotas to the next NOC (based 

on the Pan American ranking) that has not qualified yet.  

 

The NOCs that receive reallocated quotas must confirm their participation no later than May 9, 2025.  

 

 

Qualification for the Lima 2027 Pan American Games 

In Athletics, all gold medalists of individual events will obtain direct qualification for the Lima 2027 

Pan American Games. A total of 19 places per gender (38 in total) will be allocated in these 

competitions. 

 

The places obtained are for the athletes, not for the country. If the athlete who earned the quota 

cannot participate in the Lima 2027 Pan American Games, the quota will be lost and may not be 

transferred to the country or to any other athlete placed in another position in the II Junior Pan 

American Games Asuncion 2025. 

 

In the Asuncion 2025 Junior Pan American Games, the 20km race walk athletes may obtain their 

qualification mark for the Tokyo 2025 World Athletics Championship.  

 

  



   

   

TIMELINE 
Date Key event 

January 1, 2024 to April 27, 2025 Pan American area ranking 

April 25, 2025 The NOCs must submit their universality quotas requests 

April 30, 2025 
APA must confirm to Panam Sports and to the NOCs the 
places they have qualified  

May 5, 2025 
The NOCs must confirm to Panam Sports and APA the 
places they will use  

May 7, 2025 Reallocation of quotas 

May 9, 2025 
The NOCs that receive reallocated quotas must confirm their 
participation  

May 9, 2025 Entry by number deadline  

July 19, 2025 Entry by name deadline 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


