

# ATHLETICS



Junior Pan American  
Games



# ATHLETICS

## EVENTS

Men (22)

Women (22)

### Track

100m	100m
200m	200m
400m	400m
800m	800m
1,500m	1,500m
5,000m	5,000m
10,000m	10,000m
110m hurdles	100m hurdles
400m hurdles	400m hurdles
3,000m steeplechase	3,000m steeplechase
4x100m relays	4x100m relays
4x400m relays	4x400m relays

### Jumps

High Jump	High Jump
Long Jump	Long Jump
Triple Jump	Triple Jump
Pole Vault	Pole Vault

### Throws

Shot Put	Shot Put
Discus Throw	Discus Throw
Javelin Throw	Javelin Throw
Hammer Throw	Hammer Throw

### Combined Events

Decathlon

Heptathlon

### Race Walks

20 km (in stadium)

20 km (in stadium)

### Mixed (1)

4x400m Mixed Relays

## QUOTA

Qualification

Host NOC

Total

Men	228	20	248
Women	228	20	248
<b>Total</b>	<b>456</b>	<b>40</b>	<b>496</b>



## MAXIMUM QUOTA PER NOC

Men	2 athletes per individual event
Women	2 athletes per individual event
<b>Total</b>	<b>4 athletes per individual event</b>

## QUOTA PER EVENT

Men

Women

### Track

100m	14	14
200m	14	14
400m	14	14
800m	12	12
1,500m	12	12
5,000m	12	12
10,000m	12	12
110m hurdles	14	-
100m hurdles	-	14
400m hurdles	14	14
3,000m steeplechase	12	12
4x100m relay	Maximum 4 athletes already entered	Maximum 4 athletes already entered
4x400m relay	Maximum 4 athletes already entered	Maximum 4 athletes already entered

### Jumps

High Jump	12	12
Long Jump	12	12
Triple Jump	12	12
Pole Vault	12	12

### Throws

Shot Put	12	12
Discus Throw	12	12
Javelin Throw	12	12
Hammer Throw	12	12

### Combined Events

Decathlon	10	-
Heptathlon	-	10

### Race Walk

20 km	12	12
-------	----	----

### Mixed

4x400m Mixed Relays	2 men already entered	2 women already entered
---------------------	-----------------------	-------------------------



## Athletes' eligibility

The athletes must have signed and submitted the Athlete Eligibility Condition Form.

Only the NOCs recognized by Panam Sports whose National Federations are affiliated to World Athletics / APA may enter competitors in the Asuncion 2025 Junior Pan American Games

The NOCs may send to the Asuncion 2025 Junior Pan American Games only competitors who have qualified according to the system established by World Athletics and APA. The competitors must be U23 (born between 2003 – 2007).

Male and female athletes who compete in Throws, Heptathlon, Decathlon and 10,000, must be at least 18 years old (born between 2003 - 2006).

Any 17 year-old athlete can compete in any event with the exception of Throws, Heptathlon, Decathlon and 10,000m.

## Qualification system

Each NOC may enter a maximum of 2 (two) athletes per individual event; that is, a maximum of **40 athletes per gender**, with the following conditions:

- a) In accordance with the maximum quota of competitors per individual event, the first positions will be taken into account according to the Pan American area ranking of January 1, 2024 and until midnight of April 27, 2025, until completing the maximum quota for each event. The World Athletics ranking per event shall be used as a reference.

For the 4 x 100m and 4 x 400m relays, men and women; and 4 x 400m mixed relay, the national teams shall qualify according to the following:

The Technical Delegates and the APA will invite the national teams until completing 8 teams per relay, using as a basis the Pan American area rankings from January 1, 2024, until April 27, 2025 and will communicate this to the respective NOCs.

Each invited NOC will participate with athletes who are entered in any individual event. No athletes will be added for relays.



### **Universality quotas**

The principles of universality, parity and equity shall be observed. All NOCs are entitled to enter at least one (1) man and one (1) woman in any event. The NOCs must send their universality quotas request no later than April 25, 2025, to the following emails: [jurogo2014@gmail.com](mailto:jurogo2014@gmail.com), [asociacion.panamericana.de.atletismo@athletics.com](mailto:asociacion.panamericana.de.atletismo@athletics.com) and [andrea@panamsports.org](mailto:andrea@panamsports.org). The request must include the names of the athletes, event and mark.

### **Host country**

Paraguay will automatically qualify one (1) athlete for all Athletics event where it does not have any qualified athletes, as the host country of the Asuncion 2025 Junior Pan American Games.

### **The validity of the results must comply with the following:**

The results must be achieved in competitions organized or endorsed by World Athletics, its association in the area (NACAC/South American Athletics) or member federations. Therefore, results obtained in school or university competitions must be certified by the member federation of the country in which the competition was held.

The results must be achieved in an official competition organized according to the current regulations of World Athletics.

The results obtained in mixed events (refer to Rule 9 (RT9)) shall only be accepted under the following circumstances: For all field events and 5,000m races or longer that are held inside a stadium, the results shall be considered as follows:

- Will be automatically accepted if achieved in national competitions.
- Will only be accepted with the approval of the area's association if achieved in competitions that fulfill Rule 1.1 (i) and (j) of World Athletics.
- Will not be accepted if obtained in competitions held according to Rule 1.1 (a) to (h) of World Athletics.

Results obtained with tailwind will not be accepted.

Manually timed results will not be accepted in the 100m, 200m, 400m, 800m, 1,500m, 110m/100 m hurdles, 400m hurdles, 4 x 100m and 4 x 400m relays and 4 x 400m mixed relays events.

Results of all field events held in indoor tracks, as well as races of 200m or more, shall be accepted.

Results from events of 200m or more obtained on oversized indoor tracks will not be accepted (more than 200m).



## QUALIFICATION EVENTS

Date	Competition	Qualified athletes
January 1, 2024 to April 27, 2025	Pan American area ranking	248 men 248 women

### Confirmation of quotas

No later than April 30, 2025, APA will confirm to Panam Sports and the NOCs the places qualified by the NOCs.

No later than May 5, 2025, the NOCs must confirm to Panam Sports and APA the places they will use.

### Reallocation of unused quotas

If necessary, no later than May 7, 2025, APA will reallocate the declined quotas to the next NOC (based on the Pan American ranking) that has not qualified yet.

The NOCs that receive reallocated quotas must confirm their participation no later than May 9, 2025.

### Qualification for the Lima 2027 Pan American Games

In Athletics, all gold medalists of individual events will obtain direct qualification for the Lima 2027 Pan American Games. A total of 19 places per gender (38 in total) will be allocated in these competitions.

The places obtained are for the athletes, not for the country. If the athlete who earned the quota cannot participate in the Lima 2027 Pan American Games, the quota will be lost and may not be transferred to the country or to any other athlete placed in another position in the II Junior Pan American Games Asuncion 2025.

In the Asuncion 2025 Junior Pan American Games, the 20km race walk athletes may obtain their qualification mark for the Tokyo 2025 World Athletics Championship.



## TIMELINE

Date	Key event
January 1, 2024 to April 27, 2025	Pan American area ranking
April 25, 2025	The NOCs must submit their universality quotas requests
April 30, 2025	APA must confirm to Panam Sports and to the NOCs the places they have qualified
May 5, 2025	The NOCs must confirm to Panam Sports and APA the places they will use
May 7, 2025	Reallocation of quotas
May 9, 2025	The NOCs that receive reallocated quotas must confirm their participation
May 9, 2025	Entry by number deadline
July 19, 2025	Entry by name deadline

